
                              United States Bankruptcy Court
                              Western District of Oklahoma

In re:                                                              Case No. 17-14891-JDL
Atlantic Fabrication & Design LLC                                   Chapter 11
         Debtor
                                                               CERTIFICATE OF NOTICE
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Notice by first class mail was sent to the following persons/entities by the Bankruptcy Noticing Center on
Mar 21, 2018.
db             +Atlantic Fabrication & Design LLC,   PO Box 94036,   Oklahoma City, OK 73143-4036
aty             Ben H Ezzell,   Ezzell & Shepherd,   P.O. Box 5189,   Enid, OK  73702-5189
aty            +David Ezzell,   Ezzell & Shepherd, PLLC,   P O Box 5189,   Enid, OK 73702-5189
aty            +Jason A Sansone,   Sansone Howell PLLC,   Arvest Bank Tower, Suite 500,   4600 SE 29th St.,
                 Del City, OK 73115-3406
aty            +Kay Sewell,   Assistant U.S. Attorney,   210 Park Ave., Ste 400,   Oklahoma City, OK 73102-5628
aty            +Marjorie J. Creasey,   US Trustee Office,   215 Dean A McGee Avenue,
                 Oklahoma City, OK 73102-3444
cr              Bank of Kremlin,   c/o J. David Ezzell,   1010 W. Maple,   P.O. Box 5189,
                 Enid, OK  73702-5189
cr             +IRS,   U.S. Attorney’s Office,   210 Park, Suite 400,   Oklahoma City, OK 73102-5628
6085316        +APEX Remington,   4608 S Garnett Road, Suite 600,   Tulsa OK 74146-5226
6085315        +Allied Services,   710 West Broadway,   Ardmore OK 73401-4525
6085317        +Aubrey Law Firm, PC,   c/o Anitra Walker,   12 Powder Springs St., Suite 240,
                 Marietta GA 30064-7205
6091794        +Baker Tankhead,   PO Box 77021,   Fort Worth TX 76177-0021
6085318        +Bank of Kremlin,   PO Box 197,   Kremlin OK 73753-0197
6113435         Bank of Kremlin,   c/o Ben Ezzell,   1010 W. Maple,   PO Box 5189,   Enid, Oklahoma  73702-5189
6085319        +Boone & Boone,   3907 N Stiles,   Oklahoma City OK 73105-3762
6085320        +Chris Harper Inc,   2300 W Danforth Rd # 120,   Edmond OK 73012-4341
6085321        +Crowe & Dunlevy,   324 N Robinson Ave #100,   Oklahoma City OK 73102-6417
6103228        +Dnow L.P.,   7402 N Eldridge Pkwy,   Houston TX 77041-1902
6090665        +EULER HERMES N.A. as Agent for Peoplesource, LLC,   800 Red Brook Blvd, #400C,
                 Owings Mills, MD 21117-5173
6085322        +Earthsmart Controls,   5305 N Santa Fe Ave,   Oklahoma City OK 73118-7513
6085323        +Engineered Equipment Inc,   PO Box 108819,   Oklahoma City OK 73101-8819
6090502        +Ferguson Enterprises Inc,   3901 W Reno Ave,   Oklahoma City OK 73107-6600
6085325        +Fora Financial,   519 8th Avenue, 11th Floor,   New York NY 10018-4581
6085326        +Freedom Scaffold,   6336 E Tecumseh,   Tulsa OK 74115-4336
6085327        +Heartland Hotel Corp,   4403 First Ave. SE, Suite 114,   Cedar Rapids IA 52402-3255
6085328        +Hirecall,   PO Box 720614,   Norman OK 73070-4462
6112336        +Hoyle Holt Allied Services,   Allied Services,   710 W Broadway,   Ardmore OK 73401-4525
6085330        +IWTS,   5413 W Reno,   Oklahoma City OK 73127-6333
6085331        +Jennings Cook & Teague PC,   204 N Robinson Ave # 1000,   Oklahoma City OK 73102-6816
6115937        +Keyes Construction & Excavation Inc,   Rick D Keyes,   14708 Bella Maria Drive,
                 Oklahoma City OK 73165-1003
6085333        +Keyes Construction & Excavation, Inc.,   2104 Pole Rd,   Moore OK 73160-4241
6085334        +M&M Insulation,   1625 S Missouri Ave,   Oklahoma City OK 73129-7455
6090441        +MetalsUSA Plates and Shapes SouthCentral,   3101 Charles Page Blvd.,   Tulsa, OK 74127-8308
6085335        +Michael Johnson,   1212 Dodd Dr.,   Midwest City OK 73130-6047
6085336        +N C Corff Partnership LTD,   PO Box 30485,   Edmond OK 73003-0009
6085337        +Northwest Crane,   1125 40th Street Suite B,   Woodward OK 73801-1700
6085341       ++OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION,   GENERAL COUNSEL S OFFICE,   100 N BROADWAY AVE SUITE 1500,
                 OKLAHOMA CITY OK 73102-8601
               (address filed with court:  Oklahoma Tax Commission,   Office of General Counsel,
                 Bankruptcy Section,   120 N Robinson, Suite 2000W,   Oklahoma City OK 73102)
6085339        +Oklahoma Roofing & Sheet Metal,   PO Box 96528,   Oklahoma City OK 73143-6528
6085340        +Oklahoma Sandblasting,   1240 Exchange Ave,   Oklahoma City OK 73108-1428
6085342        +Ontrack Staffing,   PO Box 823424,   Philadelphia PA 19182-3424
6085343        +Paul D Stitt,   10020 Thompson Ave.,   Yukon OK 73099-7927
6096404        +People Source Staffing Professionals LLC,   2925 United Founders Blvd,
                 Oklahoma City, OK 73112-4248
6097126        +People Source Staffing Professionals LLC,   Anthony J Hendricks,   324 N Robinson Ave Suite 100,
                 Oklahoma City OK 73102-6417
6085344        +People Source Staffing Professionals LLP,   5350 S Western Ave.,   Oklahoma City OK 73109-4520
6085345        +Port City Metal,   3101 Charles Page Blvd., Suite 102,   Tulsa OK 74127-8327
6085346       #+ResourceMFG,   7249 S Western Ave #203,   Oklahoma City OK 73139-2011
6085347        +Reynolds, Ridings, Vogt & McCart, PLLC,   101 Park Ave #1010,   Oklahoma City OK 73102-7251

Notice by electronic transmission was sent to the following persons/entities by the Bankruptcy Noticing Center.
smg            +E-mail/Text: cio.bncmail@irs.gov Mar 19 2018 22:42:20     Internal Revenue Service,
                 55 N Robinson Stop 5024,   Oklahoma City, OK 73102-9229
smg            +E-mail/Text: bankruptcynoticeschr@sec.gov Mar 19 2018 22:42:33     Jolene M. Wise,
                 Securities and Exchange Commission,   175 W. Jackson Blvd., Suite 900,
                 Chicago, IL 60604-2908
smg             E-mail/Text: bankruptcy@oesc.state.ok.us Mar 19 2018 22:43:40     
                 Oklahoma Employment Security Commission,   PO Box 53039,   Oklahoma City, OK  73152-3039
ust            +E-mail/Text: USTPRegion20.OC.ECF@usdoj.gov Mar 19 2018 22:43:18     United States Trustee,
                 United States Trustee,   215 Dean A. McGee Ave., 4th Floor,   Oklahoma City, OK 73102-3479
6091791        +E-mail/Text: ally@ebn.phinsolutions.com Mar 19 2018 22:42:12     Ally Financial,
                 Po Box 380901,   Bloomington MN 55438-0901
6085324        +E-mail/Text: rene.jimenez@ferguson.com Mar 19 2018 22:42:50     Ferguson Enterprises,
                 PO Box 847411,   Dallas TX 75284-7411
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Notice by electronic transmission was sent to the following persons/entities by the Bankruptcy Noticing Center
(continued)
6085332        +E-mail/Text: srivera@jnacollect.com Mar 19 2018 22:42:30     Jonathan Neil & Associates,
                 18321 Ventura Boulevard, Suite 1000,   Tarzana CA 91356-4255
6093329        +E-mail/Text: srivera@jnacollect.com Mar 19 2018 22:42:30     Jonathan Neil & Associates Inc,
                 PO Box 7000,   Tarzana CA 91357-7000
6085338        +E-mail/Text: bankruptcy@oesc.state.ok.us Mar 19 2018 22:43:40     
                 Oklahoma Employment Security Commission,   2401 N Lincoln Blvd,   Oklahoma City OK 73105-4402
6085348        +E-mail/Text: bankruptcy@arvest.com Mar 19 2018 22:42:43     Security Bankcard,   PO Box 6139,
                 Norman OK 73070-6139
                                                                                            TOTAL: 10

           ***** BYPASSED RECIPIENTS (undeliverable, * duplicate) *****
acc             David Payne
acc             Whitney Craig
6091792*       +APEX Remington,   4608 S Garnett Road, Suite 600,   Tulsa OK 74146-5226
6091790*       +Allied Services,   710 West Broadway,   Ardmore OK 73401-4525
6096877*       +Apex Remington, Inc,   4608 S Garnett Rd,   Suite 600,   Tulsa, OK 74146-5226
6091793*       +Aubrey Law Firm, PC,   c/o Anitra Walker,   12 Powder Springs St., Suite 240,
                 Marietta GA 30064-7205
6091795*       +Bank of Kremlin,   PO Box 197,   Kremlin OK 73753-0197
6091796*       +Boone & Boone,   3907 N Stiles,   Oklahoma City OK 73105-3762
6091797*       +Chris Harper Inc,   2300 W Danforth Rd # 120,   Edmond OK 73012-4341
6091798*       +Crowe & Dunlevy,   324 N Robinson Ave #100,   Oklahoma City OK 73102-6417
6091799*       +Earthsmart Controls,   5305 N Santa Fe Ave,   Oklahoma City OK 73118-7513
6091800*       +Engineered Equipment Inc,   PO Box 108819,   Oklahoma City OK 73101-8819
6091801*       +Ferguson Enterprises,   PO Box 847411,   Dallas TX 75284-7411
6091802*       +Fora Financial,   519 8th Avenue, 11th Floor,   New York NY 10018-4581
6091803*       +Freedom Scaffold,   6336 E Tecumseh,   Tulsa OK 74115-4336
6091804*       +Heartland Hotel Corp,   4403 First Ave. SE, Suite 114,   Cedar Rapids IA 52402-3255
6091805*       +Hirecall,   PO Box 720614,   Norman OK 73070-4462
6085329*      ++INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE,   CENTRALIZED INSOLVENCY OPERATIONS,   PO BOX 7346,
                 PHILADELPHIA PA 19101-7346
               (address filed with court:  IRS,   Centralized Insolvency Operation,   Post Office Box 21126,
                 Philadelphia PA 19114-0326)
6091806*      ++INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE,   CENTRALIZED INSOLVENCY OPERATIONS,   PO BOX 7346,
                 PHILADELPHIA PA 19101-7346
               (address filed with court:  IRS,   Centralized Insolvency Operation,   Post Office Box 21126,
                 Philadelphia PA 19114-0326)
6091807*       +IWTS,   5413 W Reno,   Oklahoma City OK 73127-6333
6091808*       +Jennings Cook & Teague PC,   204 N Robinson Ave # 1000,   Oklahoma City OK 73102-6816
6091809*       +Jonathan Neil & Associates,   18321 Ventura Boulevard, Suite 1000,   Tarzana CA 91356-4255
6091810*       +Keyes Construction & Excavation, Inc.,   2104 Pole Rd,   Moore OK 73160-4241
6091811*       +M&M Insulation,   1625 S Missouri Ave,   Oklahoma City OK 73129-7455
6091812*       +Michael Johnson,   1212 Dodd Dr.,   Midwest City OK 73130-6047
6091813*       +N C Corff Partnership LTD,   PO Box 30485,   Edmond OK 73003-0009
6091814*       +Northwest Crane,   1125 40th Street Suite B,   Woodward OK 73801-1700
6091818*      ++OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION,   GENERAL COUNSEL S OFFICE,   100 N BROADWAY AVE SUITE 1500,
                 OKLAHOMA CITY OK 73102-8601
               (address filed with court:  Oklahoma Tax Commission,   Office of General Counsel,
                 Bankruptcy Section,   120 N Robinson, Suite 2000W,   Oklahoma City OK 73102)
6091815*       +Oklahoma Employment Security Commission,   2401 N Lincoln Blvd,   Oklahoma City OK 73105-4402
6091816*       +Oklahoma Roofing & Sheet Metal,   PO Box 96528,   Oklahoma City OK 73143-6528
6087448*        Oklahoma Roofing & Sheet Metal LLC,   P. O. Box 96528,   Oklahoma City, OK 73143-6528
6091817*       +Oklahoma Sandblasting,   1240 Exchange Ave,   Oklahoma City OK 73108-1428
6091819*       +Ontrack Staffing,   PO Box 823424,   Philadelphia PA 19182-3424
6091820*       +Paul D Stitt,   10020 Thompson Ave.,   Yukon OK 73099-7927
6091821*       +People Source Staffing Professionals LLP,   5350 S Western Ave.,   Oklahoma City OK 73109-4520
6091822*       +Port City Metal,   3101 Charles Page Blvd., Suite 102,   Tulsa OK 74127-8327
6091823*       +ResourceMFG,   7249 S Western Ave #203,   Oklahoma City OK 73139-2011
6091824*       +Reynolds, Ridings, Vogt & McCart, PLLC,   101 Park Ave #1010,   Oklahoma City OK 73102-7251
6091825*       +Security Bankcard,   PO Box 6139,   Norman OK 73070-6139
                                                                                           TOTALS: 2, * 37, ## 0

Addresses marked ’+’ were corrected by inserting the ZIP or replacing an incorrect ZIP.
USPS regulations require that automation-compatible mail display the correct ZIP.

Transmission times for electronic delivery are Eastern Time zone.

Addresses marked ’++’ were redirected to the recipient’s preferred mailing address
pursuant to 11 U.S.C. 342(f)/Fed.R.Bank.PR.2002(g)(4).

Addresses marked ’#’ were identified by the USPS National Change of Address system as requiring an update.
While the notice was still deliverable, the notice recipient was advised to update its address with the court
immediately.
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           ***** BYPASSED RECIPIENTS (continued) *****

I, Joseph Speetjens, declare under the penalty of perjury that I have sent the attached document to the above listed entities in the manner
shown, and prepared the Certificate of Notice and that it is true and correct to the best of my information and belief.

Meeting of Creditor Notices only (Official Form 309): Pursuant to Fed. R. Bank. P. 2002(a)(1), a notice containing the complete Social
Security Number (SSN) of the debtor(s) was furnished to all parties listed.  This official court copy contains the redacted SSN as required
by the bankruptcy rules and the Judiciary’s privacy policies.

Date: Mar 21, 2018                                                                           Signature:   /s/Joseph Speetjens

_

                                                CM/ECF NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC FILING

The following persons/entities were sent notice through the court’s CM/ECF electronic mail (Email)
system on March 19, 2018 at the address(es) listed below:
              Ben H Ezzell   on behalf of Creditor   Bank of Kremlin bezzell@enidoklaw.com,  
               aschubert@enidoklaw.com;dezzell@enidoklaw.com
              David  Ezzell   on behalf of Creditor   Bank of Kremlin dezzell@enidoklaw.com,  
               bezzell@enidoklaw.com;aschubert@enidoklaw.com
              Jason A Sansone   on behalf of Debtor   Atlantic Fabrication & Design LLC 
               jsansone@sansonehowell.com,  r47439@notify.bestcase.com
              Kay  Sewell   on behalf of Creditor   IRS kay.sewell@usdoj.gov,  
               rebecca.west@usdoj.gov;vicki.koehn@usdoj.gov
              Marjorie J. Creasey   on behalf of U.S. Trustee   United States Trustee marjorie.creasey@usdoj.gov
              United States Trustee   Ustpregion20.oc.ecf@usdoj.gov
                                                                                            TOTAL: 6
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IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 

FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA 

 

In re: 

 

ATLANTIC FABRICATION & DESIGN 

LLC, 

 

                  Debtor. 

 

 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

 

 

 

Case No. 17-14891-JDL 

Chapter 11 

ORDER GRANTING APPLICATION OF DEBTOR 

TO EMPLOY POLSTON TAX RESOLUTION & ACCOUNTING 

 

This matter came before the Court on Debtor’s Application to Employ Accountants, filed 

on March 1, 2018 [Doc. No. 62].  A copy of the Application was served pursuant to Local Rule 

9007 on March 1, 2018; notice of the Application and of an opportunity for a hearing thereon 

was provided pursuant to Local Rule 9013-1(g); and no objection has been filed or served within 

the time to object, which expired on March 15, 2018.  Further, more than 21 days have passed 

since the filing of the petition, as required by Fed. R. Bankr. P. 6003(a) for this Court to issue an 

Dated: March 19, 2018

__________________________________________________________________

The following is ORDERED:
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order granting the application of professionals under Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2014. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the Application is GRANTED. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Debtor is hereby authorized and empowered to 

employ and retain Whitney Craig and Polston Tax Resolution & Accounting (collectively 

“Polston”) as tax accountants for the Debtor, on the terms and conditions set forth in the 

Application. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that compensation and reimbursement of expenses to 

Polston shall only be awarded and paid pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 330 and Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2016, 

and the Local Rules of this Court after due application, notice, and hearing and pursuant to such 

procedures as may be fixed by order of this Court. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Debtor is authorized to pay to Polston additional 

post-petition retainer funds (“Postpetition Retainer”).  Debtor shall disclose any such payments 

in Debtor’s Monthly Operating Reports.  Postpetition Retainer shall not be earned by Polston, 

nor shall it be paid from Debtor’s cash collateral, except as provided for by order of this Court. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, notwithstanding any Rule of the Federal Rules of 

Bankruptcy Procedure to the contrary, this Order shall take effect immediately upon its entry. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that is Order is granted based upon the representations of 

Polston as contained in the Motion and accompanying Exhibits, to include Polston’s 

representation as a “disinterested person” as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(14).  If the Court 

determines Poltson’s representations to be inaccurate, either by notice or motion of any party 

interest or by the Court’s own action, this Order may be withdrawn and compensation denied. 

All findings of fact are based upon representation of Debtor’s counsel, Jason A. Sansone. 

### 
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APPROVED FOR ENTRY: 

SANSONE HOWELL PLLC 

 

/s/ Jason A. Sansone_____________________ 

Jason A. Sansone, OBA No. 30913 

Sansone Howell PLLC 

4600 SE 29th St., Suite 500 

Del City, Oklahoma 73115 

Telephone: (405) 455-1032 

Facsimile: (866) 679-1329 

Email: JSansone@SansoneHowell.com 

COUNSEL FOR DEBTOR 

 

SAMUEL K. CROCKER 

UNITED STATES TRUSTEE 

 

s/Marjorie J. Creasey                            ______ 

Marjorie J. Creasey, OBA #17819 

Office of the United States Trustee 

215 Dean A. McGee, Fourth Floor 

Oklahoma City, OK  73102 

(405) 231-4393/231-5958 [fax] 

Marjorie.Creasey@usdoj.gov 
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